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2017  WISCONSIN  ACT  196

AN ACT to amend 20.115 (7) (qf) of the statutes; and to affect 2017 Wisconsin Act 59, section 9133 (1); relating

to: producer led watershed protection grants and transferring moneys within the environmental fund.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in

senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1.  20.115 (7) (qf) of the statutes is amended
to read:

20.115 (7) (qf)  Soil and water management; aids.

From the environmental fund, the amounts in the sched-
ule for cost−sharing grants and contracts under the soil
and water resource management program under s. 92.14,
but not for the support of local land conservation person-
nel, and for producer led watershed protection grants
under s. 93.59.  The department shall allocate funds, in an
amount that does not exceed $250,000 $750,000 in each
fiscal year of the 2017−19 fiscal biennium and $250,000
in each fiscal year thereafter for the producer led water-
shed protection grants.

SECTION 2.  2017 Wisconsin Act 59, section 9133 (1)
is amended to read:

[2017 Wisconsin Act 59] Section 9133 (1)  ENVIRON-
MENTAL FUND.  Of the moneys in the environmental fund
that are received for the purpose of environmental man-
agement, $3,152,500 $3,652,500 shall, in each fiscal year
of the 2017−19 fiscal biennium, be considered to have

been received for the purposes under section 20.370 (7)

(cr) and (cs) of the statutes.

SECTION 3.0Nonstatutory provisions.

(1)  FUNDING INCREASE FOR PRODUCER LED WATERSHED

PROTECTION GRANTS.  Notwithstanding section 16.42 (1)

(e) of the statutes, in submitting information under sec-

tion 16.42 of the statutes for purposes of the 2019−21

biennial budget bill, the department of agriculture, trade

and consumer protection shall submit information con-

cerning the appropriation under section 20.115 (7) (qf) of

the statutes as though the increase in the dollar amount of

that appropriation by SECTION 4 (1) of this act had not

been made.

SECTION 4.0Fiscal changes.

(1)  SOIL AND WATER MANAGEMENT; AIDS.  In the sched-

ule under section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the appro-

priation to the department of agriculture, trade and con-

sumer protection under section 20.115 (7) (qf) of the

statutes, the dollar amounts for fiscal years 2017−18 and

2018−19 are each increased by $500,000 to $3,825,000

to increase funding for producer led watershed protection

grants.

*  Section 991.11,  WISCONSIN STATUTES:   Effective date of acts.  “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor’s
partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication.”
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